Data Management Plan Draft H

Comment Resolution Sheet

Cover Page [JM1] - This plan contains much about configuration management, but it is not a CM plan, but a data management plan. Can we either reduce it to data management functions only, merge it with the CM plan, or something else. Perhaps a more global recommendation would be to generate a matrix of plans vs. topics and identify the topics that would be addressed in each plan. This might help us assure that the plans do not necessarily overlap and maybe even help us eliminate plans that are not needed. In addition, this plan has many details that, I believe, do not need nor should be in a top level planning document. Instead, these details should be in the procedures that people will use to actually do the work. What associated procedures do you envision?

· Resolution:  Agree that DMP contains too much duplication to CMP – this version hopefully resolves that concern.  As shown in the SEMP document hierarchy figure, the DMP is subservient to the CMP as is the ICMP.  Until we decide whether to proceduralize some of the details contained in this plan, the details need to remain.  Since the ProE/INTRALLINK Users Guide contains the real details, I have deleted the majority of the details and referenced the Guide.  The Guide will be approved by Tom and Wayne.

Cover Page [JM2] - The Engineering Web is not a database. Deleted the word Database from the text box.

· Resolution:  Agreed, however the block at the bottom has been revised to be consistent with other plans.

Page 1 [FAM3] - Table 1.1-1- This table would be a good place to define the write-access (as well as the already defined read-access).

· Resolution: Agreed. Table has been revised to indicate who has “write access” – i.e., can modify the web or database.

Page 1[JM4] – Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - I believe we agreed that the Engineering Web would contain both the draft and approved versions of controlled documents, such as plans, procedures, etc. Where are approved statements of work and specifications stored – on the Manuafacturing Web?

· Resolution:  The approved technical documents will be “officially” posted on the ProE/Intralink database. However, vendors do not have access to that database.  Therefore, a copy of the approved document will also be posted on the Manufacturing Web for vendor access.  As indicated in the last version (Draft F) of the CMP, an ECP may revise the “official” copy in the ProE/INTRALINK database, but until the vendor contract is changed to incorporate the revised document, the Manufacturing Web will NOT be changed (unless a decision is made later to post on the Manufacturing Web a pending contract revision version for information only).  Because of this, there may be an inconsistency in what is posted in the “official” project files and the Manufacturing Web until such time that the contract is revised to incorporate the revised document.

Page 3 [JM5] - Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database -  Can INTRALINK manage drawings from AutoCAD and other CAD packages? If so, are there differences in the way it manages these “foreign” drawings that would have an impact on the information later provided in this document?

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN
Page 3 [FAM6] - Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - Where are these limited personnel and their write privileges identified?  How can we (QA and others) verify these limits?

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN
Page 4 [JM7] - Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - Throughout this document, there are words that imply that the originals of NCRs are maintained (in PDF and Word format) on the NCSX INTRALINK system. However, NCRs are the responsibility of QA. We have a database that is used to generate and track these NCRs. The signed copies, maintained by QA in paper format, are the official records of the NCR system. The QA RAP/NCR database provides for tracking and a less formal backup of the paper records. There are no Word copies of NCRs available anywhere.  We can provide copies of NCRs as PDF format for the database if desired. 

· Resolution:  I don’t see any need to maintain duplicate copies, and, if fact would prefer not to.  I have revised this to reflect that the NCRs will be processed, controlled, and maintained by QA in their files.

Page 4 [JM8 & FAM9] - Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - It is not clear, yet, when copies of NCRs would be transmitted to this area. I assume when generated, when the corrective action is specified and approved by the Head of Engineering (Mike Williams per the PPPL NCR procedure), and then when closed out. For NSTX, Charlie Neumeyer also wanted to be in the approval cycle for the corrective action. Does NCSX want a similar approval? Configuration Control of NCRs is the responsibility of the QA Division using our existing systems. Supporting Judy’s comment, I recommend that NCSX have similar project engineering approval of NCRs, both supplier- and PPPL-generated.  The Project Engineer, or whomever will do this approval, would get distribution of the NCR each time its status changed and, in addition to some defined minimum such as when issued and when closed, can provide it to whomever is going to post them at whatever frequency he/she deems necessary.

· Resolution: WAYNE REIERSEN
Page 5 [JM10] - Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - Use of term “all” might be a misrepresentation. Will we be storing all approved project plans and procedures in the Commonspace or will they be stored on the Engineering web? 

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Revised to reflect that the technical documents stored in the INTRALINK database vs. “all” since plans and procedures will be stored on the Engineering Web and the NCRs will be stored in the QA/NCR database.

Page 8 [JM11]- Section 2.2 Overview of Pro/INTRALINK Database - I think this drawing [Figure 2.2-3] confuses the design review process and the configuration management process. While they are interlinked, they are independent processes. For example, design reviews may be required for “Other Documents”, not just drawings. 

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Design review process added for other technical documents.

Page 9 [JM12]- Section 2.3.2.1 Standard Numbers - I still don’t understand the significance of a concept number, in this case, the number “17”.  Why do we need it?

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN
Page 9 [FAM13] - Section 2.3.2.1 Standard Numbers - Can the engineer take a block of numbers? This is done sometimes to ensure that the numbers are sequential (for easier association) when the total drawing count is not yet known. However it can result in numbers that never actually have drawings.  There is also the possibility of engineers using dummy files to reserve drawing numbers, with the same result.

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN
Page 9 [JM14] - Section 2.3.2.3 Prototype Numbers - I still don’t understand why separate designators are needed for prototypes, especially since they require the same degree of rigor of checking as signed-off drawings. Why wouldn’t an official NCSX drawing be used for the “prototype” fabrication and, if changes are needed for first production, a new release be generated?

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN & WAYNE REIERSEN
Page 9-10 [FAM15]- Section 2.3.2.3 Prototype Numbers - Why should this extra step be needed if there are no changes.  A good drawing already exists, but it has that “P” on it. [Questioning why need to issue a new drawing if prototype can be used as first production unit].

· Resolution:  TOM BROWN & WAYNE REIERSEN
Page 10 [FAM16] – Section 2.3.2.4 As-Built Numbers - An NCR may already have been generated by the supplier to document the nonconforming condition.  Do you see another generated by PPPL? 

· Resolution:  I really don’t see the need for a duplicate NCR – it may have to be amended to add in the As-Built Number.  What is the QA procedure say about this?  ACTION:  Judy Malsbury.

Page 10 [FAM17] - Section 2.3.2.4 As-Built Numbers - This NCR annotation, as-built drawings, and the revision of top-level drawings are all good practice, but are much more than what PPPL engineers or drafting are doing now.  This is another area where personnel time and the associated money will be needed (as well as training).  I’d be careful about committing to these practices without knowing they will be supported. Similar suggestions have always been rejected as “not justified by the cost”.  Also, if doing these steps are made low priority due to drafting resource limitations, the backlog will become a problem at some point.  Engineers already complain regularly about the time it takes to go through drafting and legitimate or not, once they have that perception, many look for work-abounds.

· Resolution:  WAYNE REIERSEN
Page 10 [JM18] - Section 2.3.2.4 As-Built Numbers  - Still don’t understand the significance of the “AB” . Either parts and items are built to the drawing, NCRs are generated to document non-conformances, or the drawings are permanently revised to reflect the as-built. Which is done is an Engineering decision based on the future use of the drawings?

· Resolution:  ACTION:  TOM BROWN & WAYNE REIERSEN
Page 10 ]JM19] – Section 2.4 - This section goes into much detail that maybe should be moved to the User Guide any relevant procedures. Someplace, the User Guide?, the significance of revision number, release level, and version number should be defined. I have a general idea, but formal definitions would help clarify my understanding.

· Resolution  Agreed.  This version has removed the duplication from the Pro/INTRALINK Users Guide.  Will move much of the detail over to the Pro/INTRALINK Users Guide and clarify the significance of the release number, release level and version number in the User’s Guide.  ACTION:  TOM BROWN
Page 11 [JM20] – Section 2.4.1 Who is this [Manager]?  How many are there? Who is back-up?  

· Resolution:  This has now been removed from the DMP since it duplicates the User’s Guide. However, the question of the definition of the “manager” needs to be resolved in the User’s Guide.  ACTION:  Tom
Page 11 [JM21] - Too much detail for a plan. Can we move to the User’s Guide and provide a summary here?

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Removed from DMP.

Page 12 [JM22] – Section 2.4.2 - Again, I think too much detail for a plan. Can the goal or purpose of this scheme and the general rules of the scheme be given here instead?

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Details removed from DMP.

Page 12 [JM23] - Section 2.4.2 - Was confusing to me, though I think the Users’ Guide helped clarify it. A drawing is at the Conceptual Design Level if it has successfully had a CDR but not yet a PDR (assuming it goes through all the steps)?

· Resolution:  Agreed.  DMP has been revised to clarify the sequence of promotion and release levels.

Page 13 [JM24] – Section 2.4.2 - A state transition diagram listing the states and the impetus for moving from one state to the next would be helpful for clarification.

· Resolution:  I am not sure what a “state transition diagram is” but it is agreed that more clarification as to the meaning of each release level is needed.  Since this duplicates what is in the User’s Guide, we should add the clarification here and in the User’s Guide.  ACTION:  Tom and Bob
Page 13 [JM25] - Section 2.4.2 - Again, need to clearly identify the purpose of the revision number, release level, and version number.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  See response to [JM19].

Page 13 [JM26] - Section 2.4.2 - Intralink Users’ Guide gave me the impression that the level changes only after a successful design review with all changes resulting from the design review incorporated. See User’s Guide item #3 on page 5.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  DMP revised to clarify this.

Page 13 [JM27] – Section 2.4.2 - So, drawings at the CDR level are used as input to the CDR? Conflicts with the Users’ Guide.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  DMP revised to clarify this.

Page 14 [JM28] – Section 2.4.2.1 - Too much detail for this plan. Also, much overlap with CM.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  This has been removed from the DMP  and User’s Guide will be revised to reflect better connection/reference to the CMP for the configuration management aspects.  ACTION:  Tom and Bob 

Page 14 [JM29] - Section 2.4.2.1 - Would the Engineer Manager and Project Engineer want the responsibility to approve all promotion requests? In some cases, wouldn’t the approval of the WBS manager alone be adequate?

· Resolution:  ACTION:  Wayne
Page 16 [FAM30] – Section 2.4.2.2 - Why “typically”?  Is it to allow for more control where needed or less?  Would “Minimally” work here?

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Changed to “At a minimum,…”

Page 16 [FAM31] - Section 2.4.2.2 - Only 1 [designee]?  We may need better back-up than that.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  Revised DMP to indicate Drafting Supervisor or his designees.

Page 16 [JM32] – Section 2.4.2.3 As-Built Drawings – Have you discussed as-builts with Mike Williams. It is highly unlikely, based on previous PPPL experience, that we will have as-builts for NCSX. Maybe we can force them for a subset of all NCSX drawings, such as the vacuum vessel itself?

· Resolution:  This approach has been discussed in concept with Mike.  I am sure this will be a point of future discussion.

Page 16 [FAM33] – Section 2.4.2.3 As-Built Drawings – This [NCR] may not be the right document, but this process, especially who is responsible for what and by when must it be done, needs to be defined.

· Resolution:  ACTION:  Wayne
Page 16 [JM34] - Section 2.4.2.3 As-Built Drawings – While ENG-010 allows this, I was told that drawings are rarely updated to reflect as-built conditions.[Use of ECN to update to as-built status].  ACTION:  Wayne
Page 17 [JM35] - Section 2.6 Changing Models and Drawings - Belongs in the CM Plan

· Resolution:  Agree that this topic at this level of detail does need to be added to the CMP, however some sort of summary is warranted here also with reference to the CMP.  CMP and DMP will be revised accordingly.

Page 18 [JM36] - Section 2.7.1 Other Technical Documents/General - [NCRs] Not inWord format, only PDF.

· Resolution:  Agreed.  DMP revised to reflect NCRs only available in the QA/NCR database and in either hard copy or pdf.. 

Page 19 [FAM37] - Section 2.7.1 Other Technical Documents/General - Will the pdf be a scan showing sign-off?  If not, how is the approved document distinguishable from a modified version of the Word document?

· Resolution:  We need to finalize the electronic signature process.  Until we do that, we will have to rely solely on hard copy signatures.  ACTION:  Tom and Wayne
Page 19 [JM38]  Section 2.7.4 NCRs - QA assigns numbers (actually our database does). The numbering scheme is 1, 2, 3,… – not related to the impacted WBS and drawing.

· Resolution:  QA needs to revisit this in light of DOE requirements (they have been around for a long time!) that requires WBS.  How does QA identify the project and WBS.  ACTION:  QA (Malsbury) revise its procedures to reflect the latest DOE requirements relative to organizing project work by WBS.  Please also re-write this section to reflect the correct procedures.  Rather than retrofit, I would suggest a scheme, starting with NCSX, that is in compliance with DOE Order 413.3.
Page 19 [JM39] – Section 2.7.5 Supporting Design Documentation - How do we verify such analyses? ENG-033,Design Verification, specifies the Lab method for performing calculation verification. Need to review this and consider its impact on NCSX.  Perhaps a change to ENG-033 is required. 

· Resolution:  ACTION:  Wayne and Bob
Page 19 [JM40] – Section 3.2 Plans and Procedures - Does the Configuration Management Plan describe how they are controlled or the Documents and Records Plan?

· Resolution:  DOC is the correct plan.  However, we need to be more specific in there on the preparation, concurrence, and approval cycle.  ACTION:  Bob
Page 19 [JM41] Section 3.2 Plans and Procedures - Thought we decided to use the Engineering web site as the depository for approved plans and procedures.

· Resolution:  Good catch!  DMP corrected.
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